

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
7/2/2018 3:59 PM

NO. 35874-7

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

IN RE THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF
KITTTAS COUNTY FOR DECLARATORY ORDER

KITTTAS COUNTY,

Respondent,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE LIQUOR AND CANNABIS BOARD,

Appellant.

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF
(AMENDED)**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

BRUCE L. TURCOTT, WSBA No. 15435
Senior Counsel
MARY M. TENNYSON, WSBA No. 11197
Senior Assistant Attorney General
Licensing and Administrative Law Division
1125 Washington St. SE, PO Box 40110
Olympia, WA 98504-0110
OID #91029

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. INTRODUCTION.....1
- II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR1
- III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....2
- IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....2
 - A. Background on Marijuana Licensing.....2
 - B. Procedural History4
- V. ARGUMENT6
 - A. Standard of Review.....6
 - B. The GMA Does Not Require the Board To Enforce Local Zoning When Issuing Licenses to Marijuana Businesses.....7
 - 1. Background on the GMA7
 - 2. The plain meaning of RCW 36.70A.103 demonstrates that it does not govern State licensing decisions.8
 - 3. WAC 365-196-530 reinforces that RCW 36.70A.103 requires state agencies to comply with local development regulations only when siting State facilities.13
 - C. The Board Must Base License Denials on Specified Grounds Under RCW 69.50.331 and WAC 314-55-020, Which Do Not Include Local Zoning17
 - 1. Recent legislative enactments support the Board’s statutory interpretation.....21
 - a. The Board may not forfeit licenses based on local zoning.22

| | |
|---|----|
| b. Tribes, but not local governments, must give affirmative consent to licenses..... | 23 |
| D. The County's Remedy is to Enforce its Zoning Ordinances | 25 |
| VI. CONCLUSION | 29 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|-------|
| <i>Burns v. City of Seattle</i> , 161 Wn.2d 129, 164 P.3d 475 (2007)..... | 9 |
| <i>Darkenwald v. State Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> , 183 Wn.2d 237, 350 P.3d 647 (2015)..... | 8 |
| <i>Dep't of Ecology v. Campbell & Gwinn, L.L.C.</i> , 146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4 (2002)..... | 9 |
| <i>Emerald Enter., LLC v. Clark County</i> , 2 Wn. App. 2d 794, 413 P.3d 92 (2018)..... | 26 |
| <i>Erickson & Assoc. v. McLerran</i> , 123 Wn.2d 864, 872 P.2d 1090 (1994)..... | 8 |
| <i>Fell v. Spokane Transit Auth.</i> , 128 Wn.2d 618, 911 P.2d 1319 (1996)..... | 23 |
| <i>Haines-Marchel v. Washington State Liquor & Cannabis Bd.</i> , 1 Wn. App. 2d 712, 406 P.3d 1199 (2017)..... | 7, 16 |
| <i>Okeson v. City of Seattle</i> , 150 Wn.2d 540, 78 P.3d 1279 (2003)..... | 9 |
| <i>Oscar's, Inc. v. Washington State Liquor Control Bd.</i> , 101 Wn. App. 498, 3 P.3d 813 (2000)..... | 25 |
| <i>Simpson Inv. Co. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 141 Wn.2d 139, 3 P.3d 741 (2000)..... | 24 |
| <i>Skagit Surveyors and Engineers, LLC v. Friends of Skagit</i> , 135 Wn.2d 542, 958 P.2d 962 (1998)..... | 8 |
| <i>Squaxin Island Tribe v. Washington State Dep't of Ecology</i> , 177 Wn. App. 734, 312 P.3d 766 (2013)..... | 6 |

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>State ex rel. Public Util. Dist. No. 1 of Okanogan Cty. v. Dep't of Pub. Serv.</i> , 21 Wn.2d 201, 150 P.2d 709 (1944)..... | 17 |
| <i>State v. Chester</i> , 133 Wn.2d 15, 940 P.2d 1374 (1997)..... | 22 |
| <i>Tapper v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> , 122 Wn.2d 397, 858 P.2d 494 (1993)..... | 2 |
| <i>Univ. of Washington v. City of Seattle</i> , 188 Wn.2d 823, 399 P.2d 519 (2017)..... | 11 |
| <i>Verizon Northwest, Inc. v. Washington Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> , 164 Wn.2d 909, 194 P.3d 255 (2008)..... | 7 |
| <i>Wash. Indep. Tel. Ass'n v. Wash. Util. & Transp. Comm'n</i> , 149 Wn.2d 17, 65 P.3d 319 (2003)..... | 6 |
| <i>Waste Mgmt. of Seattle, Inc. v. Util. & Transp. Comm'n</i> , 123 Wn.2d 621, 869 P.2d 1034 (1994)..... | 2 |

Statutes

| | |
|--|------|
| Laws of 1933, 1st Ex. Sess., ch. 62..... | 3 |
| Laws of 1990, 1st Ex. Sess., ch. 17..... | 8 |
| Laws of 2013, ch. 3..... | 3 |
| Laws of 2015, ch. 70, § 8..... | 3 |
| Laws of 2017, ch. 317..... | 21 |
| Laws of 2017, ch. 317, § 1..... | 22 |
| Laws of 2017, ch. 317, § 2..... | 24 |
| RCW 34.05 | 2, 6 |
| RCW 34.05.240 | 4 |

| | |
|---------------------------|--------|
| RCW 34.05.240(8)..... | 6 |
| RCW 34.05.510 | 6 |
| RCW 34.05.570(1)..... | 6 |
| RCW 34.05.570(1)(d) | 6 |
| RCW 34.05.570(2)(c) | 16 |
| RCW 34.05.570(3)..... | 6 |
| RCW 34.05.570(3)(b) | 7 |
| RCW 34.05.570(3)(d) | 7 |
| RCW 34.05.570(3)(i)..... | 7 |
| RCW 36.70A..... | 1 |
| RCW 36.70A.010..... | 8 |
| RCW 36.70A.040..... | 8 |
| RCW 36.70A.050..... | 14 |
| RCW 36.70A.103..... | passim |
| RCW 36.70A.190..... | 14 |
| RCW 36.70A.200(1)..... | 10 |
| RCW 46.70.023(7)..... | 18 |
| RCW 46.70.023(8)..... | 18 |
| RCW 46.70.023(9)..... | 18 |
| RCW 46.82.360(6)..... | 18 |
| RCW 66 | 3 |

| | |
|-----------------------------|---------------|
| RCW 66.24.010 | 27 |
| RCW 66.24.010(8)..... | 4 |
| RCW 66.24.010(12)..... | 4 |
| RCW 66.40 | 27 |
| RCW 69.50 | 16, 28, 29 |
| RCW 69.50.325 | 21, 22, 23 |
| RCW 69.50.325(3)(c)(v)..... | 22 |
| RCW 69.50.331 | passim |
| RCW 69.50.331(7)..... | passim |
| RCW 69.50.331(7)(a) | 24 |
| RCW 69.50.331(7)(c) | 20 |
| RCW 69.50.331(8)(e) | 24 |
| RCW 69.50.331(9)..... | 27 |
| RCW 69.50.331(10)..... | 4, 17, 19, 20 |
| RCW 69.50.334 | 17, 20, 25 |
| RCW 69.50.345(2)..... | 3 |
| RCW 69.50.345(2)(d)..... | 3 |
| RCW 70.118B..... | 15 |
| RCW 71.09.250(1)-(3)..... | 10 |
| RCW 71.09.342 | 10 |
| RCW 72.09.333 | 10 |

| | |
|-----------------|----|
| RCW 90.48 | 15 |
| RCW 90.58 | 15 |

Rules

| | |
|-------------------|---|
| RAP 10.3(h) | 2 |
|-------------------|---|

Regulations

| | |
|-------------------------|----------|
| WAC 314-55-020..... | 1, 2, 17 |
| WAC 314-55-020(1)..... | 13 |
| WAC 314-55-020(11)..... | 16 |
| WAC 314-55-020(15)..... | 13 |
| WAC 314-55-050..... | 17 |
| WAC 314-55-050(9)..... | 19 |
| WAC 314-55-070..... | 17, 25 |
| WAC 314-55-081..... | 4 |
| WAC 314-55-081(1)..... | 3 |
| WAC 314-55-081(2)..... | 3 |
| WAC 314-55-104(7)..... | 11 |
| WAC 365-196-020(3)..... | 14 |
| WAC 365-196-530..... | 13, 14 |
| WAC 365-196-530(1)..... | 14 |
| WAC 365-196-530(2)..... | 15 |
| WAC 365-196-530(4)..... | 15 |
